From:Somera, Alisa (BOS)To:Wong, Linda (BOS)Subject:FW: Follow-Up Report to Resolution #059-21Date:Wednesday, May 26, 2021 1:52:00 PMAttachments:image001.png

For file 210007.

Alisa Somera

Legislative Deputy Director San Francisco Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102 415.554.7711 direct | 415.554.5163 fax alisa.somera@sfgov.org

(VIRTUAL APPOINTMENTS) To schedule a "virtual" meeting with me (on Microsoft Teams), please ask and I can answer your questions in real time.

Due to the current COVID-19 health emergency and the Shelter in Place Order, the Office of the Clerk of the Board is working remotely while providing complete access to the legislative process and our services.

Click **<u>HERE</u>** to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form.

The <u>Legislative Research Center</u> provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998.

\sim \sim \sim \sim \sim \sim

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information—including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees—may appear on the Board of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may inspect or copy.

From: Dyanna Volek (AIR) <dyanna.volek@flysfo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 12:51 PM
To: Board of Supervisors, (BOS) <board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org>
Cc: Somera, Alisa (BOS) <alisa.somera@sfgov.org>; Cathy Widener (AIR)
<Cathy.Widener@flysfo.com>
Subject: Follow-Up Report to Resolution #059-21

Good afternoon:

Please find below information required in Resolution 059-21 for inclusion into the official file:

- The Airport Hotel's FY20/21 revenues were \$9.2 million and expenses were \$11.9 million through April 30, 2021.
- The Airport Hotel's FY21/22 budget projects \$23.5 million in revenues and \$26.3 million in expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.
- Following Board approval of the Amended Hotel Trust Agreement (Resolution 059-21), debt payments on special revenue bonds issued to finance the construction of the hotel and which are solely payable from hotel revenues will become payable beginning in FY23/24. This arrangement provides financial relief for the Airport Hotel while it recovers from the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.
- The Airport's Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) totaled \$7.8 billion, but has suspended \$2.1 billion of project costs due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. Approximately \$5.4 billion of projects were already funded prior to the pandemic.
- The Airport has approximately \$408 million of reserves (Passenger Facility Charge fund balance) as of April 30, 2021.

Thank you, Dyanna Volek



Dyanna Volek (preferred pronouns: she/her/hers) Manager | Government Affairs San Francisco International Airport | P.O. Box 8097 | San Francisco, CA 94128 Tel 650-821-4005 | flysfo.com